JANUARY 30, 2016 JANUARY 31, 2015

Accrued benefit obligation:
Discount rate 3.90 % 3.40 %
Salary increase 5.00 % 5.00 %
Mortality 2014 Private 2014 Private

Sector Canadian Sector Canadian
Pensioner’s Pensioner’s

Mortality Table, Mortality Table,
projected projected

generationally generationally
using Scale B,  using Scale B,

adjusted for adjusted for
pension size pension size

Employee benefit expense:
Discount rate 3.40 % 4.30 %
Salary increase 5.00 % 5.00 %

SENSITIVITY OF KEY ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
The following table outlines the key assumptions for the years ended January 30, 2016 and January 31, 2015 and the sensitivity of a 1% change in each of
these assumptions on the defined benefit plan obligations and the net defined benefit plan costs.

The sensitivity analysis provided in the table is hypothetical and should be used with caution. The sensitivities of each key assumption have been calculated
independently of any changes in other key assumptions. Actual experience may result in changes in a number of key assumptions simultaneously.
Changes in one factor may result in changes in another, which could amplify or reduce the impact of such assumptions.

FOR THE YEARS ENDED

JANUARY 30, 2016 JANUARY 31, 2015

PLAN SERP TOTAL PLAN SERP TOTAL

(Decrease) increase in defined
benefit obligation

Discount rate
Impact of increase of 1% $ (2,895) $ (2,103) $ (4,998) $ (2,906) $ (2,571) $ (5,477)
Impact of decrease of 1% $ 3,334 $ 2,362 $ 5,696 $ 3,358 $ 2,916 $ 6,274
Salary increase
Impact of increase of 1% $ 652 $ 29 $ 681 $ 1,081 $ 172 $ 1,253
Impact of decrease of 1% $ (633) $ (29) $ (662) $ (1,030) $ (171) $ (1,201)
Lifetime expectancy
Impact of increase of 1 year in

expected lifetime of plan members $ 502 $ 452 $ 954 $ 569 $ 570 $ 1,139

Overall return in the capital markets and the level of interest rates affect the funded status of the Company’s pension plans. Adverse changes with respect
to pension plan returns and the level of interest rates from the date of the last actuarial valuation may have an adverse effect on the funded status of the
retirement benefit plans and on the Company’s results of operations.

The Company expects $1,505 in employer contributions to be paid to the Plan and $372 to the SERP in the year ended January 28, 2017. The weighted
average durations of the Plan and SERP are each approximately 14 years at January 30, 2016 (January 31, 2015 – 14 years).